

ORAL ARGUMENT IS NOT YET SCHEDULED

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

No. 06-1178

**COGENERATION ASSOCIATION OF CALIFORNIA AND THE
ENERGY PRODUCERS AND USERS COALITION,
PETITIONERS,**

v.

**FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,
RESPONDENT.**

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF ORDERS OF THE
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

**JOHN S. MOOT
GENERAL COUNSEL**

**ROBERT H. SOLOMON
SOLICITOR**

**JEFFERY S. DENNIS
ATTORNEY**

**FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY
COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, DC 20426**

FINAL BRIEF: June 4, 2007

CIRCUIT RULE 28(a)(1) CERTIFICATE

A. Parties:

All parties and intervenors appearing below and in this Court are listed in Petitioner's brief. There are no amici.

B. Rulings Under Review:

1. *Pacific Gas & Elec. Co.*, Opinion No. 482, 113 FERC ¶ 61,084 (2005), R.155, JA 245 (“Approval Order”).
2. *Pacific Gas & Elec. Co.*, Opinion No. 482-A, 114 FERC ¶ 61,324 (2006), R.159, JA 295 (“Rehearing Order”).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	4
I. Statutory and Regulatory Background.....	4
II. PG&E’s Transmission Rates Filing.....	4
A. The “Probabilistic” Method.....	5
III. Commission Proceedings and Orders.....	6
A. Positions of the Parties at Hearing.....	7
B. ALJ Order.....	9
C. Challenged Orders.....	11
1. Approval Order.....	11
2. Rehearing Order.....	14
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	15
ARGUMENT.....	16
I. Standard of Review.....	16
II. The Commission’s Acceptance of the Probabilistic Method Is Based On Substantial Evidence In The Record.....	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
A. Substantial Record Evidence Supports The Conclusion That Standby Transmission Customers Are Not Similarly Situated to Other Customers, And That PG&E Incurs Costs to Stand Ready to Serve Standby Customers.....	18
B. Substantial Record Evidence Supports the Commission’s Determination That The Specific Probabilistic Method Proposed By PG&E Is Reasonable.....	20
III. The Commission Reasonably Concluded, Based On Substantial Evidence In the Record, That The Probabilistic Method Satisfies Cost Causation Principles.....	24
IV. The Probabilistic Method Results In Just And Reasonable Rates For Standby Transmission Service.....	31
A. The Evidence Demonstrates That PG&E’s Proposed Standby Rates Are Just And Reasonable.....	32
B. Standby Customers’ Arguments To The Contrary Lack Merit.....	33
CONCLUSION.....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

COURT CASES:	PAGE
* <i>B&J Oil and Gas v. FERC</i> , 353 F.3d 71 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	17, 18
<i>Belco Petroleum Corp. v. FERC</i> , 589 F.2d 680 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	31
<i>Consolidated Oil & Gas, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 806 F.2d 275 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	17
<i>Entergy Servs., Inc. v. FERC</i> , 319 F.3d 536 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	16
* <i>Florida Municipal Power Agency v. FERC</i> , 315 F.3d 362 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	17, 18
* <i>FPL Energy Maine Hydro LLC v. FERC</i> , 287 F.3d 1151 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	17, 23
<i>KN Energy, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 968 F.2d 1295 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	24
* <i>Midwest ISO Transmission Owner v. FERC</i> , 373 F.3d 1361 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	16, 23, 24, 28, 29, 31
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 26 (1983).....	16
<i>New York v. FERC</i> , 535 U.S. 1 (2002).....	4
<i>Permian Basin Area Rate Cases</i> , 390 U.S. 747 (1968).....	31

* Cases chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

COURT CASES:	PAGE
<i>Second Taxing Dist. of Norwalk v. FERC</i> , 683 F.2d 477 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	6, 29
<i>Sithe/Independence Power Partners v. FERC</i> , 165 F.3d 944 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	16, 24, 31
<i>Union Elec. Co. v. FERC</i> , 890 F.2d 1193 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	11
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	17
ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:	
<i>Central Power and Light Co.</i> , 47 FERC ¶ 61,339 (1989).....	9, 27
<i>Industrial Cogenerators v. Fla. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 43 FERC ¶ 61,545 (1988).....	26
<i>Pacific Gas and Elec. Co.</i> , 102 FERC ¶ 61,270 (2003).....	6
* <i>Pacific Gas and Elec. Co.</i> , 110 FERC ¶ 63,026 (2005).....	3, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 18, 19, 20, 25, 26, 27
* <i>Pacific Gas and Elec. Co.</i> , 113 FERC ¶ 61,084 (2005), <i>order on reh’g</i> , 114 FERC ¶ 61,324 (2006).....	3, 4, 5, 6, 11, 12, 13, 14, 20, 21, 22, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:	PAGE
<p><i>*Small Power Production and Cogeneration Facilities; Regulations Implementing Section 210 of the Public Utility Regulatory Policy Act of 1978, Order No. 69, FERC Stats. & Regs. ¶ 30,128 (1980).....</i></p>	13, 26, 34
STATUTES:	
Federal Power Act	
Section 201(b), 16 U.S.C. § 824(b).....	4
Section 205(c), 16 U.S.S. § 824d(c).....	4
Section 205d(e), 16 U.S.C. § 824d(e).....	4
Section 313(b), 16 U.S.C. § 825l(b).....	17
REGULATIONS:	
18 C.F.R. § 385.711 (2006).....	11
18 C.F.R. § 385.711(d).....	25
